Other Irrevocable Commitments 49.726.847 25.838.559

Total 667.796.230 230.054.944

1.2. A Nature and Amount of Possible Losses and Commitments Arising from the Off-Balance Sheet Items Including the Below
Mentioned

The Group has provided provision amounting to TL 9.204.333 for expected credit losses arising from the off-balance sheet items in
the current period (31 December 2022: TL 9.352.474).

1.2.1. Non-Cash Loans Including Guarantees, Acceptances, Financial Guarantees and Other Letter of Credits

Current Period Prior Period
Letters of Guarantee 692.372.857 360.474.626

Letters of Credit 112.269.044 73.113.486

Bank Acceptances 8.393.046 12.278.409

Endorsements 53.313.445 14.341.683

Other Guarantees 886.889 1.504.723

Other Collateral 8.554 17.000

Total 867.243.835 461.729.927

ZIRAAT BANK 2023 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT458

FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND RISK MANAGEMENT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2023

TÜRKİYE CUMHURİYETİ ZİRAAT BANKASI A.Ş.

(Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”))

1.2.2. Certain Guarantees, Temporary Guarantees, Surety Ships and Similar Transactions

Current Period Prior Period
Letters of Certain Guarantees 417.115.185 215.675.531

Letters of Advance Guarantees 132.882.159 60.497.328

Letters of Temporary Guarantees 22.209.779 13.265.410

Letters of Guarantees Given to Customs Offices 5.066.196 4.742.989

Other Letters of Guarantees 115.099.538 66.293.368

Total 692.372.857 360.474.626

1.3. Explanations on Non-Cash Loans

1.3.1. Total Non-Cash Loans

Current Period Prior Period
Non-Cash Loans for Providing Cash Loans 95.627.490 54.657.597

With Original Maturity of One Year or Less 37.876.385 25.080.064

With Original Maturity of More than One Year 57.751.105 29.577.533

Other Non-Cash Loans 771.616.345 407.072.330
Total 867.243.835 461.729.927

1.3.2. Information on Sectoral Risk Concentrations of Non-Cash Loans

Current Period
TL (%) FC (%)

Agricultural 7.274.786 2,16 228.565 0,04

Farming and Raising
Livestock 5.846.941 1,74 124.887 0,02

Forestry 1.002.134 0,30 49.999 0,01

Fishing 425.711 0,13 53.679 0,01

Manufacturing 119.490.606 35,46 229.299.407 43,24

Mining and Quarrying 2.128.300 0,63 5.437.173 1,03

Production 100.263.494 29,75 194.699.585 36,72

Electric, Gas and Water 17.098.812 5,07 29.162.649 5,50

Construction 76.908.378 22,82 164.788.802 31,08

Services 131.259.856 38,95 125.294.108 23,63

Wholesale and Retail Trade 58.491.763 17,36 34.772.684 6,56

Hotel, Food and Beverage
Services 8.270.687 2,45 4.112.663 0,78

Transportation and
Telecommunication 14.453.595 4,29 38.315.599 7,23

Financial Institutions 38.415.347 11,40 35.051.461 6,61

Real Estate and Leasing
Services 9.508.878 2,82 11.565.535 2,18

Self-employment Services 264.776 0,08 193.907 0,04

Education Services 835.270 0,25 832.783 0,16

Health and Social Services 1.019.540 0,30 449.476 0,08

Other 2.046.017 0,61 10.653.310 2,01

Total 336.979.643 100,00 530.264.192 100,00

ZIRAAT BANK 2023 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 459

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2023

TÜRKİYE CUMHURİYETİ ZİRAAT BANKASI A.Ş.

(Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”))

Prior Period
TL (%) FC (%)

Agricultural 2.697.687 1,68 284.769 0,09

Farming and Raising Livestock 1.693.834 1,05 151.215 0,05

Forestry 714.743 0,44 - -

Fishing 289.110 0,18 133.554 0,04

Manufacturing 55.477.211 34,49 128.673.014 42,76

Mining and Quarrying 1.359.463 0,85 2.158.015 0,72

Production 45.901.635 28,54 115.099.519 38,25

Electric, Gas and Water 8.216.113 5,11 11.415.480 3,79

Construction 38.893.167 24,18 93.818.824 31,18

Services 62.134.622 38,63 74.288.688 24,69

Wholesale and Retail Trade 31.976.138 19,88 21.411.476 7,12

Hotel, Food and Beverage Services 3.040.370 1,89 1.756.688 0,58

Transportation and Telecommunication 8.201.306 5,10 25.338.316 8,42

Financial Institutions 13.051.398 8,11 17.828.374 5,93

Real Estate and Leasing Services 4.996.576 3,11 6.955.531 2,31

Self-employment Services 116.786 0,07 164.133 0,05

Education Services 283.803 0,18 337.321 0,11

Health and Social Services 468.245 0,29 496.849 0,17

Other 1.632.249 1,02 3.829.696 1,28

Total 160.834.936 100,00 300.894.991 100,00

1.3.3. Information on the Non-Cash Loans Classified Under Group I and Group II

Current Period Group I Group II
TL FC TL FC

Non-Cash Loans 332.758.131 501.697.979 3.960.889 22.837.225
Letters of Guarantee 278.011.485 385.389.559 3.820.029 19.202.942

Bank Acceptances 1.305.171 6.990.773 - 97.102

Letters of Credit 633.708 108.078.661 1.325 3.537.181

Endorsements 52.788.627 362.683 139.535 -

Underwriting Commitments - - - -

Factoring Guarantees - - - -

Other Commitments and Contingencies 19.140 876.303 - -

Prior Period Group I Group II
TL FC TL FC

Non-Cash Loans 158.522.644 291.454.170 2.182.929 8.170.153
Letters of Guarantee 142.296.328 207.100.851 1.883.901 7.877.504

Bank Acceptances 1.808.014 10.470.395 - -

Letters of Credit 1.446.428 71.318.074 1.325 282.656

Endorsements 12.861.019 1.400.685 51.000 9.993

Underwriting Commitments - - - -

Factoring Guarantees - - - -

Other Commitments and Contingencies 110.855 1.164.165 246.703 -

ZIRAAT BANK 2023 INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT460

FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND RISK MANAGEMENT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2023

TÜRKİYE CUMHURİYETİ ZİRAAT BANKASI A.Ş.

(Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”))

2. Explanations on Derivative Transactions

Current Period Prior Period
Types of Trading Transactions
Foreign Currency Related Derivative Transactions: (I) 1.142.041.052 628.655.479

Forward Transactions 40.854.755 2.325.255

Swap Transactions 1.089.916.599 610.949.242

Futures Transactions - 1.260.778

Option Transactions 11.269.698 14.120.204